

Supreme Court No. 94857-7
Court of Appeals No. 75477-7-I

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

SISTO ANDREW,

Appellant,

v.

OSG SHIP MANAGEMENT, INC.,

Respondent.

**RESPONDENT'S ANSWER TO APPELLANT SISTO ANDREW'S
PETITION FOR REVIEW**

Noah S. Jaffe, WSBA # 43454
Chris P. Reilly, WSBA # 25585
*Attorneys for Respondent OSG
Ship Management, Inc.*

NICOLL BLACK & FEIG PLLC
1325 Fourth Avenue, Suite 1650
Seattle, Washington 98101
(206) 838-7555

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. COUNTER STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

III. ARGUMENT 3

 A. This Court Maintains a High Bar When Considering Review of a Purported Issue of Substantial Public Interest. 3

 B. The Arbitration Decision Does Not Implicate a Substantial Public Interest and Does Not Merit Review. 5

 1. The public interest in filling billets is not substantial and is not implicated by Mr. Andrew’s settlement agreement. 5

 2. Mr. Andrew’s “restraint of trade” argument was considered and properly rejected by the arbitrator and the Court of Appeals..... 7

 3. Mr. Andrew is not entitled to any special protection or deference as a seaman, where he had able legal and medical counsel throughout settlement negotiations. 10

 C. Even if Mr. Andrew’s Public Policy Arguments were Valid or Appropriately Raised and Considered Here, They are Outweighed by Countervailing and More Clearly Defined Public Policy Arguments that Support the Arbitrator’s Decision. 11

 D. The Record Does Not Support Mr. Andrew’s Statements and Characterizations..... 13

IV. CONCLUSION..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

Brown v. Snohomish Cty. Physicians Corp., 120 Wn.2d 747,
845 P.2d 334 (1993) 6

In Re Silva, 166 Wn.2d at 137 n. 1 5

Jain v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co., 130 Wn.2d 688, 926 P.2d 923
(1996)..... 11

Salewski v. Pilchuck Veterinary Hosp., Inc., P.S., 189 Wn. App. 898, 359
P.3d 884 (2015)..... 12

Sheppard v. Blackstock Lumber Co., 85 Wn.2d 929,
540 P.2d 1373 (1975) 8, 9

State v. Black, 100 Wn.2d 793, 676 P.2d 963 (1984)..... 8

State v. LG Elecs., Inc., 186 Wn.2d 169, 375 P.3d 1035 (2016)..... 8

State v. Watson, 155 Wn.2d 574, 578, 122 P.3d 903 (2005) 4

Tjart v. Smith Barney, Inc., 107 Wn. App. 885, 28 P.3d 823 (2001)..... 5

Watson v. Ingram, 124 Wn.2d 845, 881 P.2d 247 (1994) 12

Westmark Props., Inc. v. McGuire, 53 Wn. App. 400,
766 P.2d 1146 (1989) 11

Federal Statutes

46 U.S.C. § 7301..... 14

Washington Statutes

RCW 19.86.030 8, 9

Rules

RAP 13.4(b) 3, 4
